

# HOUSE . . . . . No. 4551

---

Substituted by the House, on motion of Mr. Durant of Spencer, for the Bill relative to the charter of the town of Southbridge (House, No. 3900).

---

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

—————  
In the Year Two Thousand Twelve  
—————

An act making corrective changes to certain amendments to the town of Southbridge charter.

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section 2 of chapter 264 of the acts of 2012 is hereby amended by striking out the
- 2 figure “2012”, the first time it appears, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- 2013.
- 3 SECTION 2. Section 3 of said chapter is hereby repealed.
- 4 SECTION 3. Section 2 of chapter 265 of the acts of 2012 is hereby amended by striking out the
- 5 figure “2012”, the first time it appears, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- 2013.
- 6 SECTION 4. Section 3 of said chapter is hereby repealed.
- 7 SECTION 5. Section 2 of chapter 266 of the acts of 2012 is hereby amended by striking out the
- 8 figure “2012”, the first time it appears, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- 2013.
- 9 SECTION 6. Section 3 of said chapter is hereby repealed.
- 10 SECTION 7. Section 2 of chapter 267 of the acts of 2012 is hereby amended by striking out the
- 11 figure “2012”, the first time it appears, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- 2013.

12 SECTION 8. Section 3 of said chapter is hereby repealed.

13 SECTION 9. Section 2 of chapter 268 of the acts of 2012 is hereby amended by striking out the

14 figure "2012", the first time it appears, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- 2013.

15 SECTION 10. Section 3 of said chapter is hereby repealed.

16 SECTION 11. Section 2 of chapter 269 of the acts of 2012 is hereby amended by striking out the

17 figure "2012", the first time it appears, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- 2013.

18 SECTION 12. Section 3 of said chapter is hereby repealed.

19 SECTION 13. Section 2 of chapter 270 of the acts of 2012 is hereby amended by striking out the

20 figure "2012", the first time it appears, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- 2013.

21 SECTION 14. Section 3 of said chapter is hereby repealed.

22 SECTION 15. Section 2 of chapter 271 of the acts of 2012 is hereby amended by striking out the

23 figure "2012", the first time it appears, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- 2013.

24 SECTION 16. Section 3 of said chapter is hereby repealed.

25 SECTION 17. Section 2 of chapter 272 of the acts of 2012 is hereby amended by striking out the

26 figure "2012", the first time it appears, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- 2013.

27 SECTION 18. Section 3 of said chapter is hereby repealed.

28 SECTION 19. Section 2 of chapter 273 of the acts of 2012 is hereby amended by striking out the

29 figure "2012", the first time it appears, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- 2013.

30 SECTION 20. Section 3 of said chapter is hereby repealed.

31 SECTION 21. This act shall take effect upon its passage.”